

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
FOR THE STATE OF MICHIGAN**

MELISSA MAYS, MICHAEL ADAM  
MAYS, JACQUELINE PEMBERTON,  
KEITH JOHN PEMBERTON,  
ELNORA CARTHAN, and  
RHONDA KELSO,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOVERNOR RICK SNYDER,  
STATE OF MICHIGAN,  
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF  
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, and  
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants (157335-7),

-and-

DARNELL EARLEY and  
JERRY AMBROSE,

Defendants/Appellants, (157340-2)

Supreme Court Nos. 157335-7, 157340-2

Appeal from  
Court of Appeals No. 335555  
Consolidated Cases: 335725, 335726

HON. KATHLEEN JANSEN, P.J.  
HON. KAREN M. FORT HOOD  
HON. MICHAEL J. RIORDAN

Court of Claims No. 16-000017-MM  
HON. MARK T. BOONSTRA

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF BY FORMER EMERGENCY MANAGERS DARNELL  
EARLEY AND GERALD AMROSE**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*  
Paul F. Novak P39524  
Gregory Stamatopoulos P74199  
Weitz & Luxenberg, P.C.  
719 Griswold St., Suite 620  
Detroit, MI 48226  
pnovak@weitzlux.com  
gstamatopoulos@weitzlux.com

*Counsel for the Defendant-Appellants,  
Former Emergency Managers Darnell  
Earley and Gerald Ambrose, in their  
official capacities*  
William Kim (P76411)  
Assistant City Attorney  
CITY OF FLINT LEGAL DEPT.  
1101 S. Saginaw Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
Flint, MI 48502  
810.766.7146  
wkim@cityofflint.com

Michael L. Pitt P24429  
Cary S. McGehee P42318  
Beth M. Rivers P33614  
Peggy Pitt P31407  
Pitt McGehee Palmer & Rivers, PC  
117 W. Fourth Street, Suite 200  
Royal Oak, MI 48067  
248-398-9800

William Goodman P14173  
Julie H. Hurwitz P34720  
Kathryn Bruner James P71374  
Goodman & Hurwitz, PC

Trachelle C. Young P63330  
Trachelle C. Young & Associates PLLC

Deborah A. La Belle P31595  
Law Offices of Deborah A. La Belle

Brian McKeen P34123  
McKeen & Associates, PC

*Counsel for State of Michigan Defendants*  
Richard S. Kuhl (P42042)  
Margaret A. Bettenhausen (P75046)  
Nathan A. Gambill (P75506)  
Zachary C. Larsen (P72189)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for Defendants  
Gov. Rick Snyder, State of Michigan,  
MDEQ, and MDHHS  
Environment, Natural Resources, and  
Agriculture Division  
P.O. Box 30755  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 373-7540  
kuhlr@michigan.gov  
bettenhausenm@michigan.gov  
gambilln@michigan.gov  
larsenz@michigan.gov

---

Dated: August 7, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... iii

Table of Authorities ..... v

Jurisdictional Statement ..... vii

Statement of the Questions Presented ..... vii

I. Introduction ..... 1

II. Statement of Facts and Proceedings ..... 2

    A. Plaintiffs’ Factual Allegations ..... 2

    B. Procedural History ..... 4

III. Analysis ..... 6

    A. Standard of Review ..... 6

    B. Issue 1: Plaintiffs’ cause of action accrued when the wrong underlying the cause of action occurred, and not when their damages became evident ..... 7

        1. The Court of Appeals relied on abrogated case law to deny summary disposition to incorrectly focus on “when damages occurred” instead of “when the wrong was done.” ..... 8

        2. Plaintiffs’ amended complaint plainly alleges plaintiffs suffered wrongs over six months prior to the filing of this lawsuit, and therefore their claims are barred by their failure to provide the requisite statutory notice ..... 12

    C. Issue 2: Applying fraudulent concealment tolling, pursuant to MCL §600.5855, to the statutory notice period in MCL §600.6431(3), is contrary to the policy decisions of the Legislature ..... 15

    D. Issue 3: THE “harsh and unreasonable consequences” exception to MCL §600.6431(3)’s notice requirement relies on abrogated law and represents judicial usurpation of the policy decisions of the Legislature ..... 20

    E. Issue 4: Even if a “harsh and unreasonable consequences” exception exists, that exception is inapplicable because Plaintiffs had ample knowledge of the existence of their claims and had even brought a prior suit ..... 23

    F. Issue 5: A constitutional tort for violation of the right to bodily integrity has not been properly alleged against the former Emergency Managers for the City of Flint in their official capacities, nor is a damages remedy appropriate or available ..... 25

        1. Plaintiffs have not alleged a bodily integrity claim as to the former Emergency Managers ..... 25

        2. A damages remedy is inappropriate here because other remedies are not unavailable, and because other factors weigh against the judicial creation of a damages remedy ..... 29

            a. Other remedies are not unavailable to the Plaintiffs in this case and a damages remedy is therefore inappropriate ..... 30

            b. A damages remedy is also inappropriate here because “other factors” militate against the creation of a judicially imposed damages remedy in this situation ..... 33

G. Issue 6: While plaintiffs have alleged that the actions of the former Emergency Managers were aimed at them, they have not alleged a special or unique injury ..... 37

H. Issue 7: Any meaningful definition of a class of “Similarly-situated” persons must include considerations of jurisdiction, and the practical reality of whether injuries are unique and special in kind ..... 39

Conclusion and Relief Requested ..... 42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Bigelow v Walraven</i> , 392 Mich 566 (1974).....	16
<i>Bivens v Six Unknown Named Federal Narcotics Bureau Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	34
<i>Blue Harvest, Inc v DOT</i> , 288 Mich App 267 (2010).....	37
<i>Brewer v Cent Mich Univ Bd of Trs</i> , No. 312374, 2013 Mich App LEXIS 1923 (Ct App Nov 21, 2013).....	19
<i>Bush v Lucas</i> , 462 US 367 (1983) .....	34, 35
<i>Carlson v Green</i> , 446 US 14 (1980).....	34, 35
<i>Chappel v Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983) .....	34, 35
<i>Curtin v Department of State Highways</i> , 127 Mich App 160 (1983).....	20
<i>Dorman v. Twp. of Clinton</i> , 269 Mich. App. 638 (2006) .....	37
<i>Fairly v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 497 Mich 290 (2015) .....	14
<i>Frank v Linkner</i> , 500 Mich 133, 894 NW2d 574 (2017).....	10, 15
<i>Gardner v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 498 Mich 1, 6 (2015) .....	7
<i>Garg v Macomb County Cmty Mental Health Servs</i> , 472 Mich 263 (2005) .....	11
<i>Guertin v Michigan</i> , 912 F3d 907 (6th Cir 2019).....	25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Guertin v Michigan</i> , 924 F3d 309 (6th Cir 2019).....	25
<i>Hamilton v Sec'y of State</i> , 227 Mich 111, 198 NW 843 (1924).....	22
<i>Hannay v DOT</i> , 497 Mich 45, 860 NW2d 67 (2014) .....	14
<i>Hecht v Nat'l Heritage Acads, Inc</i> , 499 Mich 586, 886 NW2d 135 (2016).....	40
<i>Henry v Dow Chem Co</i> , 501 Mich 965, 905 NW2d 601 (2018) .....	8, 15
<i>Henry v Dow Chemical</i> , 319 Mich App 704 (2017).....	8, 9
<i>Johnson v Pastoriza</i> , 491 Mich 417, 434-35 (2012).....	2
<i>Jones v Powell</i> , 462 Mich 329 (2000) .....	passim
<i>McCahan v Brennan</i> , 492 Mich 730, 822 NW2d 747 (2012) .....	7, 8, 11, 21
MCL §600.6401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
<i>Menard Inc v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 302 Mich App 467 (2013).....	18
<i>Midland Cogeneration Venture Ltd P'ship v Naftaly</i> , 489 Mich 83, 803 NW2d 674 (2011).....	40
<i>People v Sierb</i> , 456 Mich 519 (1998) .....	25
<i>Peterman v Department of Natural Resources</i> , 446 Mich 177, 521 NW2d 499 (1994) .....	37
<i>Ray v Swager</i> , 501 Mich 52, 903 NW2d 366 (2017).....	38
<i>Reid v Department of Corrections</i> , 239 Mich App 621 (2000) .....	29
<i>Rowland v Washtenaw Co Rd Comm'n</i> , 477 Mich 197; 731 NW2d 41 (2007).....	passim
<i>Rusha v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 498 Mich 860 (2015) .....	20
<i>Rusha v Dep't of Corr</i> , 307 Mich App 300 (2014) .....	20, 21, 23
<i>Shepherd Montessori Ctr Milan v Ann Arbor Charter Twp</i> , 486 Mich 311, 783 NW2d 695 (2010).....	40
<i>Smith v State</i> , 428 Mich 540, 410 NW2d 749 (1987).....	passim
<i>Spiek v DOT</i> , 456 Mich 331 (1998).....	38, 39, 42
<i>Taxpayers Allied for Constitutional Taxation v Wayne Cty</i> , 450 Mich 119, 537 NW2d 596 (1995) .....	22
<i>Town v Mich Bell Tel Co</i> , 455 Mich 688, 568 NW2d 64 (1997).....	39
<i>Trentadue v Buckler Automatic Lawn Sprinkler Co</i> , 79 Mich 378, 738 NW2d 664 (2007) ...	9, 10, 15, 21
<i>Zelek v. State</i> , No. 305191, 2012 WL 4900517 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 16, 2012) .....	19

**Statutes**

42 USC §300f *et seq* ..... 31  
 42 USC §300i..... 32  
 42 USC 300j-8 ..... 32  
 MCL §141.1543 ..... 2  
 MCL §141.1549 ..... 2, 40  
 MCL §325.1001 *et seq*..... 31  
 MCL §325.1021 ..... 32  
 MCL §325.1022 ..... 32  
 MCL §600.5827 ..... 12  
 MCL §600.5855 ..... 15, 16, 18  
 MCL §600.6431 ..... 7, 12, 15, 19  
 MCL Const Art I, §17 ..... 25

**Rules**

40 CFR 141.11 *et seq*..... 31  
 40 CFR 141.201 *et seq*..... 31  
 40 CFR 141.21 *et seq*..... 31  
 40 CFR 141.31 *et seq*..... 31  
 40 CFR 141.60 *et seq*..... 31  
 40 CFR 141.70 *et seq*..... 31  
 40 CFR 141.80 *et seq*..... 31  
 Mich. Admin. Code R. 325.10401 *et seq*..... 31  
 Mich. Admin. Code R. 325.10604f..... 32  
 Mich. Admin. Code R. 325.10704 *et seq*..... 32  
 Mich. Admin. Code R. 325.10710a ..... 32  
 Mich. Admin. Code R. 325.10710b ..... 32  
 Mich. Admin. Code R. 325.10710d..... 32  
 Mich. Admin. Code R. 325.10735 ..... 32  
 Mich. Admin. Code R. 325.11001 *et seq*..... 32  
 Mich. Admin. Code R. 325.11101 *et seq*..... 32  
 Mich. Admin. Code. R. 325.10611 *et seq*..... 32
